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3655 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/W Main St/N Franklin St & E Main St & S Franklin St State Route / Local 186085 99999999
6026 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/Iowa 13/W Main St & Co Rd D22 & S 13th St State Route / Local 185733 99999999
6927 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Main St & S Madison St & N Madison St Local 667252 99999999
8296 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/N Franklin St & W Howard St & E Howard St State Route / Local 667379 99999999

10088 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/N Franklin St & Quaker Mill Dr State Route / Local 186901 99999999
10292 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/N Franklin St & Ludland Dr State Route / Local 724785 99999999
11316 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/N Franklin St & W Butler St & E Butler St State Route / Local 667377 99999999
11840 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Marion St & S Franklin St Local 186594 99999999
12023 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/Iowa 13 & Winslow Dr & Co Rd D13/Honey Creek Rd State Route / Local 187419 99999999
12023 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/Iowa 13 & Winslow Dr & Co Rd D13/Honey Creek Rd State Route / Local 667395 99999999
12822 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Main St & S Brewer St & N Brewer St Local 186245 99999999
14666 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester S Brewer St & Bailey Dr Local 724318 99999999
15430 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/W Main St & S 12th St State Route / Local 186913 99999999
17392 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Fayette St & N Brewer St Local 667267 99999999
17402 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Butler St & N Brewer St Local 667269 99999999
18076 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/W Main St & S 8th St & N 8th St State Route / Local 667368 99999999
19295 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Main St & Anderson St Local 667261 99999999
19547 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester Liberty St & Buchanan St Local 185529 99999999
21203 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/N Franklin St & W Fayette St & E Fayette St State Route / Local 667375 99999999
23427 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/N Franklin St & Liberty St State Route / Local 667381 99999999
23508 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Main St & S Tama St & N Tama St Local 667254 99999999
23984 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/N Franklin St & Clara Ave State Route / Local 185554 99999999
28005 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Marion St & S Tama St Local 716662 99999999
29126 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Main St & Mc Carren Dr Local 667263 99999999
29493 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Marion St & S Brewer St Local 186228 99999999
29869 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester Warren St & S 5th St Local 667601 99999999
31113 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/Iowa 13 & W Honey Creek Dr & 195th St State Route / Local 183244 99999999
31350 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Evans Ave & Gales Ave Local 667133 99999999
34926 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester Quaker Mill Dr & N 4th St Local 667345 99999999
35412 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester Warren St & S 3rd St Local 667745 99999999
36827 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Acres St & Doctor St Local 185533 99999999
36878 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Marion St & S Madison St Local 186089 99999999
37925 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Main St & Stiles St Local 667262 99999999
38750 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Delaware St & S Madison St Local 186091 99999999
39358 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester E Main St & Potter St Local 667256 99999999
40489 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/W Main St & N River St State Route / Local 667374 99999999
40501 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/N Franklin St & E Prospect St State Route / Local 667383 99999999
40751 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester W Marion St & S Franklin St Local 186086 99999999
41188 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/W Main St & S 9th St & Frontage Rd State Route / Local 187173 99999999
41282 TIE 28 Delaware Delaware Urban Manchester Manchester IA 13 IA 13 IA 13/N Franklin St & W Union St & E Union St State Route / Local 187253 99999999

2003-2007 Statewide Intersection Safety Improvement Candidate Location (SICL) List
Listing and Description Data

(developed July 30, 2008)

Location Descriptors Location Identifiers



St
at

ew
id

e 
C

an
di

da
te

 L
is

tin
g

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y 
R

an
k

R
at

e 
R

an
k

Se
ve

ri
ty

 R
an

k

C
om

po
si

te
 N

or
m

al
iz

ed
 T

ot
al

C
ra

sh
 F

re
qu

en
cy

C
ra

sh
 F

re
qu

en
cy

 N
or

m
al

iz
ed

Fa
ta

l C
ra

sh
es

M
aj

or
 In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

M
in

or
 In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Po
ss

ib
le

 In
ju

ry
 C

ra
sh

es

U
nk

no
w

n 
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Pr
op

er
ty

 D
am

ag
e 

O
nl

y 
C

ra
sh

es

In
ju

ry
 S

ev
er

ity
 In

de
x

In
ju

ry
 S

ev
er

ity
 In

de
x 

  N
or

m
al

iz
ed

T
ot

al
 In

ju
ri

es

Fa
ta

lit
ie

s

M
aj

or
 In

ju
ri

es

M
in

or
 In

ju
ri

es

Po
ss

ib
le

 In
ju

ri
es

U
nk

no
w

n 
In

ju
ri

es

C
ra

sh
 R

at
e

C
ra

sh
 R

at
e 

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

V
ol

um
e

D
ai

ly
 E

nt
er

in
g 

V
eh

ic
le

s

N
um

be
r 

of
 L

eg
s/

L
in

ks

# 
of

 L
in

ks
 w

ith
 A

A
D

T
 =

 0

St
at

ew
id

e 
C

an
di

da
te

 L
is

tin
g

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

3655 1036 19455 6890 0.0394 18 0.1748 0 0 1 2 0 15 12 0.007 3 0 0 1 2 0 0.6191 0.0014 31860 15930 4 0 3655 3 5 2 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6026 4108 20576 4982 0.02 6 0.0583 0 0 1 3 0 2 23 0.0135 5 0 0 2 3 0 0.5713 0.0013 11510 5755 4 0 6026 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6927 2959 16417 14460 0.0162 8 0.0777 0 0 0 1 0 7 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.7525 0.0017 11650 5825 3 0 6927 3 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8296 18796 38211 4442 0.0129 1 0.0097 0 0 1 0 0 0 31 0.0181 4 0 0 3 1 0 0.1124 0.0003 9747 4874 3 0 8296 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10088 4966 28023 14460 0.0102 5 0.0485 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.3337 0.0008 16420 8210 3 0 10088 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10292 4966 18049 20328 0.01 5 0.0485 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.666 0.0015 8227 4114 2 0 10292 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11316 18796 38341 5524 0.009 1 0.0097 0 0 1 0 0 0 20 0.0117 2 0 0 2 0 0 0.11 0.0003 9960 4980 3 0 11316 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11840 6171 8136 20328 0.0085 4 0.0388 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.565 0.0036 2801 1401 3 0 11840 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12023 6171 24068 14460 0.0083 4 0.0388 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.4446 0.001 9860 4930 5 0 12023 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12023 6171 24068 14460 0.0083 4 0.0388 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.4446 0.001 9860 4930 5 0 12023 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12822 6171 31413 20328 0.0079 4 0.0388 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2541 0.0006 17250 8625 4 0 12822 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14666 8067 16238 14460 0.0065 3 0.0291 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.7628 0.0017 4310 2155 2 0 14666 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15430 8067 34572 14460 0.0063 3 0.0291 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.1878 0.0004 17510 8755 3 0 15430 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17392 18796 24085 8374 0.0057 1 0.0097 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 0.0058 1 0 0 1 0 0 0.4442 0.001 2467 1234 3 0 17392 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17402 18796 24500 8374 0.0056 1 0.0097 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 0.0058 1 0 0 1 0 0 0.4315 0.001 2540 1270 3 0 17402 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18076 18796 38340 8374 0.0055 1 0.0097 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 0.0058 1 0 0 1 0 0 0.1101 0.0003 9954 4977 3 0 18076 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19295 11418 26081 12603 0.0048 2 0.0194 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0.0012 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.3872 0.0009 5660 2830 2 0 19295 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19547 11418 7339 20328 0.0047 2 0.0194 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.7478 0.004 1254 627 2 0 19547 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21203 11418 35337 14460 0.0043 2 0.0194 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.1719 0.0004 12750 6375 3 0 21203 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23427 11418 33722 20328 0.004 2 0.0194 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2056 0.0005 10660 5330 2 0 23427 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23508 11418 34551 20328 0.004 2 0.0194 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1881 0.0004 11650 5825 3 0 23508 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23984 11418 38715 20328 0.0039 2 0.0194 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1014 0.0002 21620 10810 3 0 23984 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28005 18796 18278 14460 0.0026 1 0.0097 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.6547 0.0015 1674 837 3 0 28005 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29126 18796 24204 14460 0.0025 1 0.0097 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.4401 0.001 2490 1245 2 0 29126 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29493 18796 26666 14460 0.0025 1 0.0097 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.3702 0.0008 2960 1480 4 0 29493 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29869 18796 29410 14460 0.0024 1 0.0097 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.2998 0.0007 3656 1828 2 0 29869 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31113 18796 37375 14460 0.0024 1 0.0097 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.0006 1 0 0 0 1 0 0.1304 0.0003 8406 4203 6 0 31113 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31350 18796 14341 20328 0.0023 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.8739 0.002 1254 627 2 0 31350 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34926 18796 24119 20328 0.0021 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.443 0.001 2474 1237 3 0 34926 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35412 18796 25577 20328 0.0021 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.402 0.0009 2726 1363 2 0 35412 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36827 18796 29772 20328 0.0021 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2907 0.0007 3770 1885 3 0 36827 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36878 18796 29947 20328 0.0021 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2867 0.0007 3822 1911 4 0 36878 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
37925 18796 32854 20328 0.002 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2241 0.0005 4890 2445 2 0 37925 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
38750 18796 34942 20328 0.002 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1796 0.0004 6102 3051 4 0 38750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
39358 18796 36395 20328 0.002 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1496 0.0003 7327 3664 2 0 39358 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40489 18796 38907 20328 0.002 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0966 0.0002 11340 5670 2 0 40489 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40501 18796 38926 20328 0.002 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0961 0.0002 11400 5700 2 0 40501 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40751 18796 39459 20328 0.002 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0838 0.0002 13085 6543 3 0 40751 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
41188 18796 40408 20328 0.002 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0586 0.0001 18700 9350 4 0 41188 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
41282 18796 40613 20328 0.002 1 0.0097 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0525 0.0001 20880 10440 4 0 41282 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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